BILL NO. <u>2840</u>
AN ORDINANCE CHANGING THE NAME OF A PORTION OF LYDIA HILL DRIVE TO AUGUST HILL DRIVE, FROM THE INTERSECTION OF LYDIA HILL DRIVE AND CHESTERFIELD PARK DRIVE TO THE EASTERN LINE OF AUGUST HILL DRIVE
WHEREAS, the "Lydia Hill Drive Road Dedication" was approved by the City Council of th City of Chesterfield by Ordinance Number 1281, on June 16, 1997 and;
WHEREAS, the "August Hill Road Dedication and Easement Plat Two" was approved by the City Council of the City of Chesterfield by Ordinance Number 2632, on November 15, 2010, and;
WHEREAS in accordance with Resolution 380 of the City Council of Chesterfield a notice of the street name change was published in a local newspaper informing residents of the proposed street name change of a portion of Lydia Hill, and no residents filed a written protest with the City Clerk during the four weeks following publication, and;
WHEREAS it is desirable for consistent street naming convention and public safety purposes t adjust the street names of Lydia Hill Drive and August Hill Drive rights of way so that the street name change at a point of intersection with another street;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHESTERFIELD, AS FOLLOWS:
Section 1. A portion of Lydia Hill Drive, as dedicated by the plat of "Lydia Hill Drive Road Dedication" recorded in Plat Book 345, Page 305-306, shall hereby be named August Hill Drive, a depicted in Exhibit "A" attached hereto, and further described as beginning at the centerline of the intersection of Lydia Hill Drive and Chesterfield Park Drive, thence northward to the Eastern line of August Hill Drive, as dedicated by the plat of "August Hill Drive Road Dedication and Easement Platwo", recorded in Plat Book 359, Page 2.
Section 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.
Passed and approved this day of, 2011.
MAYOR ATTEST:
CITY CLERK

[FIRST READING HELD: \_\_\_\_\_]